RESOLUTION NO. 18-1553

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBAWARD AND GRANT AGREEMENTS FOR FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S ("FEMA") PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY TO TOWN OFFICIALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town has applied for FEMA's Public Assistance Program Grant for reimbursement of repair costs associated with Hurricane Irma to FEMA; and

WHEREAS, Public Assistance Program Grant aids local governments with the restoration of disaster ridden areas to pre-disaster conditions; and

WHEREAS, upon approval, it is estimated that the Town will received \$4,060,000.00 in reimbursement as a part of this program; and

WHEREAS, presently the Town is in the review process and it is anticipated that approval of the application will be forthcoming; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council believes it is in the best interest of the Town to grant the Manager authority to execute any agreement necessary to accept reimbursement pursuant to FEMA's Public Assistance Program Grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the terms and conditions of this Resolution, including the execution of the anticipated subgrantee agreement(s), amendments, and/or documents necessary for acceptance of reimbursement through FEMA's Public Assistance Program

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 17th day of July 2018.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Daubert who moved for adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid

Vice Mayor Frank Mingo

Councilmember Luis Collazo

Councilmember Tim Daubert

Councilmember Ceasar Mestre

Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano

467

YUS

465

<u>aluse</u>nt

<u>yes</u> absent

> Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

Gastesi & Associates, P.A.

TOWN ATTORNEY